Motion, finds that the Motion should be granted.  Accordingly, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED THAT: 

The relief requested in the Motion is GRANTED.  It is further 

ORDERED that the fraudulent transfers to C&C Flowers and Landscaping LLC in the 

amount of ninety-four thousand dollars ($94,000.00), as outlined in the Receiver’s Complaint, are 

hereby avoided, and it is further 

ORDERED that the Receiver is hereby granted a judgment against C&C Flowers and 

Landscaping LLC in the amount of ninety-four thousand dollars ($94,000.00), and it is further 

1 All capitalized terms not expressly defined herein shall have the same meaning as ascribed in the Motion. 

ORDERED that a constructive trust is imposed on the Receivership Assets received by